
COMMONS AND RIGHTS OF WAY 
COMMITTEE

10.00 am

Thursday 10 December 2015

Council Chamber - Shire Hall, 
Gloucester

MEETING PAPERS





COMMONS AND RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE
TIME: 10.00 am
DATE: Thursday 10 December 2015
VENUE: Council Chamber - Shire Hall, Gloucester

A G E N D A

ITEM TOPIC CONTACT

1.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
29 September 2015.

Jane Cleaver
Tel: 01452  
324220

2.  Public Questions on Application(s) 
To answer any written or public questions about the application(s) 
before the Committee at this meeting.  The closing date /time for 
the receipt of questions 
is 10 am on 3 December 2015.

With the consent of the Chairperson, to answer any oral 
question(s) on the application(s) before the Committee at this 
meeting put by members of the public, where notice of such has 
been given to the Chief Executive (or their representative) by 
9.30am on 10 December 2015..

Depending on the nature of the oral questions asked it may not be 
possible to provide a comprehensive answer at the meeting, in 
which case a written answer will be supplied as soon as 
reasonably possible after the meeting.

Jane Cleaver
Tel: 01452  
324220

3.  Members Questions on Application(s) 

To answer any written members’ questions on the application(s) 
before Committee at the meeting. The closing date/time for the 
receipt of questions is 10am on 3 December 2015.

Jane Cleaver
Tel: 01452  
324220

4.  Additional Bridleway and Upgrade Footpath ZCK/6 (part) to 
Bridleway, Greenway Lane to Ryeworth Road, Charlton Kings 
(Pages 7 - 102)

To consider the following application:



Nature of Application: Additional bridleway and upgrade 
public footpath ZCK/6 (part) to bridleway 
Parish: Charlton Kings 
Name of Applicant: Jenny Hughes  
Date of Application: 25 June 2012 

5.  Additional Footpath - Hills Farm track to Horse's Ash Lane, 
Chedworth (Pages 103 - 196)

To consider the following application:

Nature of Application: Additional length of public footpath
Parish: Chedworth 
Name of Applicants: Chedworth Parish Council  
Date of Application: 1 December 2006

6.  Public Questions - 

To answer any written or public questions about the matters, 
which are within the powers and duties of the Committee.
The closing date /time for the receipt of questions is 10 am on 3 
December 2015

To answer any oral question(s) put by members of the public, 
subject to the question having been registered by 9.30am on 10 
December.

Depending on the nature of the oral questions asked it may not be 
possible to provide a comprehensive answer at the meeting, in 
which case a written answer will be supplied as soon as 
reasonably possible after the meeting.

Jane Cleaver
Tel: 01452  
324220

7.  Members' Questions - 

To answer any written members’ questions. The closing date/time 
for the receipt of questions is 10 am on 3 December 2015.

Jane Cleaver
Tel: 01452  
324220

NOTES

(a) MEMBERSHIP –Cllr Tony Hicks, Richard Leppington, Cllr Paul McMahon, 
Cllr Nigel Moor, Cllr David Prince, Cllr Lynden Stowe and Cllr Robert Vines

(b) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification 
about whether to make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the 
Monitoring Officer: Jane Burns 01452 328472 /fax: 425149/e-mail: 
jane.burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk prior to the commencement of the meeting. 

mailto:jane.burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk


(c) Will Members please sign the attendance list.

(d) Please note substitution arrangements are in place as detailed in the 
Constitution.

(e) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect 
reports relating to any item on this Agenda or have any other general queries 
about the meeting, please contact 

Jane Cleaver, Senior Democratic Services Advisor, 01452 425094 e-mail 
jane.cleaver@gloucestershire.gov.uk 

(f) RECORDING OF MEETINGS - Please note that photography, filming and audio 
recording of Council meetings is permitted subject to the Local Government 
Access to Information provisions.  Please contact Democratic Services (tel 
01452 425096) to make the necessary arrangements ahead of the meeting.  If 
you are a member of the public and do not wish to be photographed or filmed 
please inform the Democratic Services Officer on duty at the meeting.  

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the 
meeting please leave as directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the 
assembly point which is outside the main entrance to Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  
Please remain there and await further instructions.

mailto:jane.cleaver@gloucestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

COMMONS AND RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE
MINUTES of a meeting of the Commons and Rights of Way Committee held on Tuesday 
29 September 2015 at the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT:
Cllr Dr John Cordwell
Cllr Tony Hicks
Cllr Richard Leppington
Cllr Paul McMahon

Cllr Nigel Moor (Chairman)
Cllr David Prince
Cllr Simon Wheeler

Substitutes: Cllr Roger Wilson

Apologies: Cllr Robert Vines

19. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

Resolved

That Cllr Nigel Moor be elected Chairman for the remainder of the civic year.

20. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

Resolved

That Cllr Paul McMahon be elected Vice-Chairman for the remainder of the civic 
year.

21. MINUTES 

Resolved

That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 April be approved as a correct record.

22. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON APPLICATION(S) 

No written questions had been received from members of the public on the 
applications before Committee.

The following oral questions were received with the Chairman’s agreement:

1. Mr and Mrs Gardiner

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

My wife and I are the landowners of the footpath that is being consider by the 
Commons and Rights of Way Committee tomorrow, regarding an application to 
record i
[...]
 the public of right"?  Why did the applicant (assisted by one of the 
evidence witnesses who is a member of the Right of Way team on Stroud District 
Council) wait until Mr Young's death?

Page 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

 
- This timing seems to be deliberate, in the knowledge that there would be few other 
witnesses remaining who could challenge their assertion
 
Q3: Why were affected landowners and local residents not informed about this 
hearing?  In the spirit of transparent governance, should they not be entitled to 
have access to the full report with sufficient time to research and compile their 
questions? 
 
Q4: The statements 8.1 to 8.14 all mention that Mr Young as the landowner granted 
permissive use by horses on his section of the footpath. Has anyone from GCC 
asked any other landowners or local residents SPECIFICALLY whether use of the 
footpath by horses was regularly challenged by them during the period 1975-1995?  
I ask this as in the very limited time I have had, I have been able to identify at least 
one person who stopped and challenged horseriders during this period.
 
This fact is also freely admitted in several of the horseriders evidence statements!

Having formally noted receipt of the questions which all referred to agenda item 6, 
the Committee agreed that officers should be asked to respond to the matters 
raised in writing in due course.

23. MEMBERS QUESTIONS ON APPLICATION(S) 

No questions had been received from Members on the applications before the 
Committee.

24. APPLICATION FOR A DEFINITIVE MAP MODIFICATION ORDER TO UPGRADE 
PUBLIC FOOTPATHS MBL/11 (PART) MBL/13 TO BRIDLEWAYS TOADSMOOR 
ROAD, PARISH OF BISLEY WITH LYPIATT 

Having noted the receipt of new issues relating to this application which officers had 
not yet had an opportunity to consider, the Committee

Resolved

That, in the light of the issues raised by the landowners, consideration of this 
application be deferred to a later date to allow further consultation with all interested 
parties to take place.

25. APPLICATION FOR A DEFINITIVE MAP MODIFICATION ORDER TO UPGRADE 
PUBLIC FOOTPATH DLH/9 TO A BRIDLEWAY MAY HILL, PARISH OF 
LONGHOPE 

Andrew Houldey, Asset Data Officer (PROW Definitive Map) gave a detailed 
presentation to the Committee, aided by a power-point presentation which included 
photographs of the footpaths under consideration.  

Page 4



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

In response to questions from the Committee the following matters were noted:

 As the footpaths traversed a SSSI, Natural England had been asked for 
comments on the application but, to date, had not responded.

 A designation as restricted by-way did not allow access by mechanical 
vehicles.  Designation as a restricted by-way allowed access by all other 
members of the public on foot, horseback (or leading a horse), by bicycle or 
horse and cart.  However there may be private access rights such as 
allowing local residents access to their homes by motor-vehicle.

 The footpaths were only shown on the map to the county boundary – on the 
ground the paths extended into Herefordshire.

Having given due consideration to all the information before it, the Committee

Resolved

1. That an order be made to reclassify the section of footpath DLH/9 from Folly 
Lane to the summit of May Hill to a bridleway  (section A to E on map B).

2. That an order be made to reclassify the section of footpath DLH/9 from the 
summit of May Hill north to the boundary with Aston Ingham parish to a 
restricted by-way  (section A to E on map B).

26. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

A total of three written questions had been received.  A copy of the questions and 
answers had been published on the Council’s website and circulated to the 
Committee prior to the meeting.  The information was taken ‘as read’ at the 
meeting.

No supplementary or oral questions were asked at the meeting.

27. MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 

No questions had been received from Councillors.

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at Time Not Specified

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

COMMONS AND RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE  
10 DECEMBER 2015  
 
AGENDA ITEM:  1 

 
 

APPLICATION FOR A DEFINITIVE MAP MODIFICATION ORDER FOR AN 
ADDITIONAL LENGTH OF PUBLIC BRIDLEWAY AND  

TO UPGRADE PUBLIC FOOTPATHS ZCK/6 (PART) TO BRIDLEWAY 
GREENWAY LANE TO RYEWORTH ROAD, CHARLTON KINGS 

 
REPORT OF THE COMMISSIONING DIRECTOR  

FOR COMMUNITIES & INFRASTRUCTURE  
 
 
1.    PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To consider the following application: 
 
Nature of Application: Additional bridleway and upgrade public 

footpath ZCK/6 (part) to bridleway  

Parish: Charlton Kings  

Name of Applicant: Jenny Hughes   

Date of Application: 25 June 2012  

 
2.    RECOMMENDATION 

 
That an order be made add a length of bridleway and to reclassify part of public 
footpath ZCK/6 to a bridleway, as claimed  
 

3.    RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 

Cost of advertising Order in the local press, which has to be done twice, is 
approximately £500 per notice. 
In addition, the County Council is responsible for meeting the costs of any Public 
Inquiry associated with the application. 
If the application were successful, the path would become maintainable at the 
public expense. 

  
4.    SUSTAINABILITY & EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 

 
No sustainability or equality implications have been identified.  

 
5. STATUTORY AUTHORITY 

 
Section 53 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 imposes a duty on the County 
Council, as surveying authority, to keep the Definitive Map and Statement under 
continuous review and to modify it in consequence of the occurrence of an ‘event’ 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

specified in sub section [3].  Any person may make an application to the authority 
for a Definitive Map Modification Order on the occurrence of an ‘event’ under 
section 53 [3] [b] or [c].  The County Council is obliged to determine any such 
application that satisfies the required submission criteria in accordance with 
schedule 14 of the Act. 

 
6.    DEPARTMENTAL CONTACT 

 
Andrew Houldey, Asset Data Officer (PROW Definitive Map), Definitive Map Unit, 
Highway Records, Asset Data Team.  Telephone Gloucester (01452) 328984 
E-mail: andrew.houldey@gloucestershire.gov.uk  
 

 
REPORT 
 
7. DESCRIPTION OF PATH 
 
7.1 A location map at scale 1: 4,000 is attached (numbered 1A) showing the position 

of the claimed path at Charlton Kings.  The claimed path is approximately 2 miles 
east-south east of the town of Cheltenham.  The area of interest lies within 
Ordnance Survey Grid Square SO 8804. 

 
7.2 A large-scale map showing the whole of the claimed route at 1: 1,250 scale is 

attached (numbered 1B).  This map shows the claimed path by a broken black line 
between points A, B, C and D.  The claimed path runs from Greenway Lane at 
point A along a track to point B, and then across a field to point C, from which it 
continues in a south-westerly direction along public footpath ZCK/6 to point D 
where it joins Ryeworth Road.  The distance between points A and B is 
approximately 60 metres, the distance between points B and C is approximately 
170 metres, and the distance between points C and D is approximately 80 metres.  
The total length of the claimed path is approximately 310 metres.  

 
7.3 The waste ground was fenced off in around October 2011, with security fencing 

erected along the boundary with public footpath ZCK/6, blocking any access 
between the sections of the claimed route A to C from C to D.  Wooden post and 
rail fencing was erected against Greenway Lane, and a wooden field gate erected 
at point A.   The area of land between points B and C was cleared of scrub at this 
time and it is now grassland with some small trees.   

 
7.4 The claimed path was inspected on 30 April 2014 and on 20 November 2015.  The 

claimed route passes through a field g
[...]
seback. This evidence of the apparent reason for use of a route is 
irrelevant to the existence of a right. 

 
10.3.2  Of the 48 forms submitted 35 of the potential witnesses failed to record any 

recognition of the gate that exists at point D despite being specifically asked about 
gates on the route claimed in the application evidence form. That clearly calls into 
question the credibility and the accuracy of the witness statements. 

 
10.3.3  Of the 48 forms submitted in support of the application a total of 31 potential 

witnesses produce no evidence whatsoever in relation to the land between points 
D to C on the map dated ZCK/46(6) dated 13 Feb 2015.  

 
10.3.4  Only one witness claiming to have used the access A to D since 1960 records 

the gate that is at the Greenway Lane end, point A.  There has however always 
been a gate marking the delineation of the boundary at point A. That demonstrates 
incredible lack of observation by the applicant’s witnesses or a deliberate bias in 
the failure to mention the gate. 

 
10.3.5  A detailed examination of the potential witnesses reveals the divergence of the 

route claimed to be used of the owner’s land. Some show a route starting at C 

Page 13



8 
 

some show starting at X - the points are 16.5 meters apart at least.  The 
applicant’s route differs from the route in the council plan. This is not precise or 
accurate evidence of land use. 

 
10.3.6  One potential witness (witness no.2) identifies the wrong land completely.  
 
10.3.7  Potential witnesses nos.3, 6, 9, 12, 31, 35, 37, 39, show a route that is different 

from the applicant’s claimed route. These deviations of the claimed route again 
cast doubt on the accuracy and reliability of the evidence. 

 
10.3.8  Two potential witnesses (no.36 and no.43) do not exhibit a map so their 

evidence cannot rightly be said to relate to the claimed footpath or bridleway.  
 
10.3.9  As well as discounting the witness evidence where it relates to the incor
[...]
nd that there was 
an open access to the public footpath ZCK/6 at point C during the relevant twenty 
year period, and that entry was not with force.  There is no indication that use of 
the claimed route was with the permission of the landowner.  

 
15.16 The landowner states (at 10.4.2) “At the Greenway Lane end of my land there 

was always a fence of barbed wire and stakes of some sort as this had been used 
for decades along that side of the land boundary coupled with hedging and the 
natural ditch which joins the ditch further up the gradient and running down 
Greenway Lane…. There were many occasions over the years where either my 
husband or I would be fixing up the fence where people had pushed it over and we 
had tried to reinstate it.  It was a more or less constant interruption on our part as 
best we could and at the same time trying to reinstate the fencing with people 
disregarding what was there”.  It is further noted (in 10.3.4) that “there has 
however always been a gate marking the delineation of the boundary at point A.  
That demonstrates incredible lack of observation by the applicant’s witnesses or a 
deliberate bias in the failure to mention the gate”.  The witnesses do not refer to 
barbed wire and stakes or removing fences to gain entry.  The Google Street View 

Page 26



21 
 

photographs taken in June 2009, August 2010 and April 2011 do not show either a 
gate or a fence at point A.  

 
15.17 Under Section 32 of the Highways Act 1980, when determining whether a way 

has or has not been dedicated as a highway, or the date on which such 
dedication, if any, took place, shall take into consideration any map, plan or history 
of the locality or other relevant document which is tendered in evidence, and shall 
give such weight thereto as the court or tribunal considers justified in the 
circumstances, including the antiquity of the tendered document, the status of the 
person by whom and the purpose for which it was made or compiled, and
[...]
 time could legalise it.  It is contended that the Sheringham case is 
different in that it relates to vehicular use of a 6 foot wide footway.  The existing 
public footpath ZCK/6, which forms part of the claimed route between points C and 
D varies in width between 1.7 and 2.4 metres.  With horse use dating back to 
1975, one would expect a history of complaint by walkers if horse use had been a 
public nuisance; a search of the Public Rights of Way area officer’s file for ZCK/6 
failed to disclose a single complaint about use by horses over this route, and this 
is not referred to by any of the witnesses who have completed public path 
evidence forms in support of their use of the route on foot.   The landowner, 
Charlton Kings Parish Council, makes reference to use by both types of user in 
their statement but does not refer to any conflict or nuisance.   
 

15.31 It is thus the recommendation of officers that: 
(a) A length of bridleway be added to the Definitive Map and Statement between 

points A and C on the attached map B; 
(b) The section C to D of public footpath ZCK/6 be upgraded to public bridleway  

Page 29



24 
 

 
15.32 The recommendation to add a section of public footpath to the Definitive Map 

and Statement between points A and C is subject however to a slight alteration in 
the route to the line as shown on the aerial photographs.   

15.33  
 
 

 
16.  APPENDICES  
 

A. Location Map, 1: 4,000 scale  
B. Map showing claimed route, 1: 1,250 
C. Summary of public path evidence forms 
D. Bar chart showing length of use  
E. Map completed by applicant showing claimed path  
F. Ordnance Survey, 25” to 1 mile map, 1st edition, 1880s  
G. Ordnance Survey, 25” to 1 mile map, 2nd edition, 1903  
H. Ordnance Survey, 25” to 1 mile map, 3rd edition, 1923  
I. Ordnance Survey 1: 2,500 map, 1955 
J. Ordnance Survey, 1: 2,500 map, 1972  
K. Aerial photograph, 2000  
L. Aerial photograph, 2006 
M. Aerial photograph, from Bing.com, undated 
N. Oblique aer
[...]
th between points B and C 

20 December 2010  15.43, 26

P
age 85



Claimed path between points B and C

19 December 2010  15.51, 26 

P
age 86



Claimed path between points B and C 

9 August 2011  8.30 32 

P
age 87



Claimed path between points B and C

9 August 2011  8.30.38 

P
age 88



Claimed path between points B and C

9 August 2011 8.30.50 

P
age 89



Claimed path between points B and C 

9 August 2011  8.31.38 

P
age 90



Claimed path between points B and C 

9 August 2011 8.32.14.  View looking south towards Ryeworth Road 

P
age 91



Claimed path between points B and C 

9 August 2011  8.33.00

P
age 92



Claimed path between points B and C 

9 August 2011  8.33.38 

P
age 93



Claimed path between points B and C 

9 August 2011 9.06.00  

P
age 94



Claimed path after clearance work 

Photograph taken in around October 2011

P
age 95



2000 Aerial Photography

P
age 96



P
age 97



P
age 98



2006 Aerial Photography

P
age 99



P
age 100



P
age 101



T
his page is intentionally left blank



COMMONS AND RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE
10 DECEMBER 2015

APPLICATION FOR A MODIFICATION ORDER FOR ADDITIONAL LENGTHS OF PUBLIC 
FOOTPATH AT HILLS FARM, PARISH OF CHEDWORTH

REPORT OF THE COMMISSIONING DIRECTOR 
FOR COMMUNITIES & INFRASTRUCTURE 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider the following application:

Nature of Application: Additional length of public footpath
Parish: Chedworth 
Name of Applicants: Chedworth Parish Council  
Date of Application: 1 December 2006

2. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CASE OFFICER

(a)That no order be made to add a public footpath
(b)That an order be made to add a length of restricted byway to the Definitive  Map 

of Public Rights of Way and Statement between points A and B, and 
(c)That an order be made to re-classify part of Public Footpath KCH50 between 

points B and D to restricted byway. 

3. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

 Average staff cost in taking an application to the Committee- £5,000.
Cost of advertising Order in the
[...]
 marked on 
the maps accompanying the public path evidence forms is consistent in their 
depiction of the claimed route.  No evidence has been provided that this use has 
been challenged in any way or of a lack of intention to dedicate prior to 2006.  
The user evidence would support a case for deemed dedication as a public 
footpath.  

15.25 However, the use on horseback is also substantial and must be considered.  In 
total, 14 public path user evidence forms were completed by 18 named people 
who had used the claimed route on horseback and who have supplied evidence 
that they have used the claimed route and the route described and marked on 
the maps accompanying the public path evidence forms is consistent in their 
depiction of the claimed route.  No evidence has been provided that this use has 
been challenged in any way or of a lack of intention to dedicate prior to 2006.

15.26 Use dates back to 1958/59 and when considering the statutory period, there are 
9 witnesses who have used the path throughout the qualifying period between 
1986 and 2006. The user evidence therefore would support a case for deemed 
dedication as a public bridleway.  

15.27 7 of the 89 witnesses have claimed use of the path wholly ‘as a right’ on bicycle 
as well as other means such as foot or horseback.  6 witnesses have used the 
path throughout the qualifying period between 1986 and 2006. Section 68 of the 
Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 amends section 31 of 
the Highways Act 1980 so as to ensure that use of a way by a non-mechanically 
propelled vehicle (such as a pedal cycle) is capable in appropriate 
circumstances of giving rise to a public right of way for non-mechanically 
propelled vehicles (a restricted byway). 

Page 117



15.28 There is additional evidence of use by motor vehicle but it is not compelling. Of 
the 4 users who claimed to have driven along the claimed path, only 3 could be 
fully considered as being ‘as of right’.  In Whitworth v SSEFRA [2010] WWCA 
Civ 1486 the issue of sufficiency of user was addressed.  Lord Justice Carnwath 
thought that evidence relating to the use by two cyclists was “insufficient to 
support a finding of use as enjoyment as of right “by the public”.  

15.29 The Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 (NERC) sought to 
restrict motor vehicular access in the countryside and as a result, even if there 
was more compelling evidence of motor vehicle use, this path could only be re-
classified to Restricted Byway status unless one of the exceptions as set out in 
S67(2) NERC (as discussed in paragraph 15.33) could be deemed to apply.   

15.30 No evidence has been provided that use by cyclists or motor vehicle users has 
been challenged in any way or of a lack of intention to dedicate prior to 2006. 
The combined evidence along the claimed path by both users is considered 
sufficient therefore to raise a presumption of dedication of restricted byway 
rights.    

15.31 The user evidence clearly shows that the claimed path was used as part of a 
longer route around the village.  The evidence for both the claimed path 
between sections A and B and its continuation which is currently recorded as 
Public Footpath KCH50, between points B and D as shown on Appendix C (of 
which section C to D is dual classified with the 41042 road), is sufficiently 
compelling to make the recommendation for a restricted byway between points 
A to D.  

15.32 It is worth clarifying the reason that the dual classified section of path between 
points C and D, is included in this recommendation. Currently this section is 
recorded on the Definitive Map and Statement as Public Footpath KCH50 which 
legally permits access on foot and is separately recorded on the List of Streets 
as the 41042 road, which allows access to all users. 

15.33 Section 67(1) of the NERC Act extinguishes public rights for mechanically 
propelled vehicles over ways shown on a definitive map and statement as a 
footpat
[...]
usion, I believe the witness statements and the documentary evidence 
show that on the balance of probability the claimed path between A and B and 
the continuing path between B to D, currently shown as Public Footpath KCH50 
has been enjoyed by the public ‘as of right’, without interruption or challenge for 
a period far in excess of 20 years prior to 1 December 2006 when the rights of 
the public were called into question and is therefore reasonably alleged to 
subsist.  It is submitted that these sections of path must now be protected by 
being recognised on the Definitive Map as restricted byway.

15.42 Thus the recommendations are that:

(a)That no order be made to add a public footpath along the claimed route 
(b)That an order be made to add a length of restricted byway to the Definitive  

Map of Public Rights of Way between points A and B, and 
(c)That an order be made to re-classify part of Public Footpath KCH50 between 

points B and D to restricted byway. 

16.  APPENDICES

A. Location Map 1:10,000
B. Application Form 1 and map at 1:2500 scale 

Page 120



C. 1:2500 scale map of the claimed path, and its continuation between points A 
and E.

D. Photos of the route between points A – E taken 7/10 & 23/11/15
E. Summary of Public Path Evidence Forms submitted 2006
F. Land Registry - landownership
G. Inclosure Award map, 1805
H. Private Estate map of Joseph Pitt c. 1806
I. Chedworth Tithe Map 1844
J. Ordnance Survey Map 1883 
K. Ordnance Survey Maps 1900/ 1925/ 1980 

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134



Page 135



Page 136



Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144



Page 145



Page 146



Page 147



Page 148



Page 149



Page 150



Page 151



Page 152



Page 153



Page 154



Page 155



Page 156



Page 157
[...]
en at Point B in an easterly direction on claimed (red path) at junction with 

Public Footpaths KCH49 & KCH50 showing the steps and gate. 

P
age 181



View taken from point B on claimed (red path) in a west north-westerly 

direction showing the steps on Public Footpath KCH49 leading to point D 

P
age 182



De-faced notice at point B on claimed (red path) installed by landowner in 2006

P
age 183



View taken along Public Footpath KCH50 , continuation of red path, (section coloured blue) 

in a south south-westerly direction towards Hills Farm

P
age 184



View taken from Public Footpath KCH50 (blue path) in a south south-westerly direction  -

access to Hills Farm on left.  Photo shows second speed hump.

P
age 185



View taken from Public Footpath KCH50 (blue path) at start of Hills Farm Drive.  Left fork 

towards point C and right fork towards point B.

P
age 186



View from point C along the section of Public Footpath KCH50  dual classified with the 

41042 road towards point D.  (Shown green/ black dashes ). 

P
age 187



View from point D in a north easterly direction towards point E along the 41042 

road (green path). Public Footpath KCH49 on the right. 

P
age 188



View along the 41042 road (green path) towards point E

P
age 189



P
age 190



P
age 191



P
age 192



P
age 193



P
age 194



P
age 195



P
age 196


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Additional Bridleway and Upgrade Footpath ZCK/6 (part) to Bridleway, Greenway Lane to Ryeworth Road, Charlton Kings
	Copy of Greenway Lane to Ryeworth Road Evidence Form Spreadsheet
	agenda item 4 appendices A to E
	4. App F to L (i)
	4. L (ii) to N
	4. App O to R
	Ryeworth Presentation

	5 Additional Footpath - Hills Farm track to Horse's Ash Lane, Chedworth
	5. Appendix A-D
	Agenda item 5 part 3
	Agenda item part 4
	Chedworth Hills Farm Power Point 1-12-15






Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

COMMONS AND RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE
MINUTES of a meeting of the Commons and Rights of Way Committee held on Thursday 
10 December 2015 at the Council Chamber - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT:
Cllr Dr John Cordwell
Cllr Tony Hicks
Cllr Richard Leppington
Cllr Paul McMahon

Cllr Nigel Moor (Chairman)
Cllr David Prince
Cllr Lynden Stowe
Cllr Robert Vines

Substitutes:

Apologies: Cllr Simon Wheeler

28. MINUTES 

Resolved

That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2015 be approved as a 
correct record, subject to the inclusion of Dr Cordwell in the list of those giving 
apologies, rather than in the list of those present.

29. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON APPLICATION(S) 

No questions were received from the public on the applications before the 
Committee.

30. MEMBERS QUESTIONS ON APPLICATION(S) 

No questions were received from Members on the applications before the 
Committee.

31. ADDITIONAL BRIDLEWAY AND UPGRADE FOOTPATH ZCK/6 (PART) TO 
BRIDLEWAY, GREENWAY LANE TO RYEWORTH ROAD, CHARLTON KINGS 

Andrew Houldey, Asset Data Officer (PROW Definitive Map) gave a detailed 
presentation to the Committee, aided by a power-point presentation which included 
photographs of the paths taken before 2011 and aerial photographs showing the 
claimed way.  

The following points were made in response to the Committee’s questions:



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

 The statement by the landowner (in report paragraph 10.3.4) that “there has 
however always been a gate marking the delineation of the boundary at point 
A” was contradicted by the Google Street View photographs taken in June 
2009, August 2010 and April 2011 which did not show either a gate or a 
fence at point A.  The erection of the fences in 2011 was deemed to be the 
date of challenge. 

 No evidence had been found ‘on the ground’ in 2009 of the remains of the 
fence which the Land-owner suggested was repeatedly vandalised.  The 
Google Street View photographs that formed part of the report did not show 
the remains of any fence at point A. 

 Although the applicant had clearly organised the collection of evidence of 
use forms, there was sufficient variation between the forms to suggest that 
the forms had been completed by individuals. 

 Information on the evidence of use forms indicated that the horse riders 
came from a number of livery stables and went for rides as individuals as 
opposed to organised pony trekking group activity from one stable.

Having considered all the information before it, the Committee

Resolved

1. That a length of bridleway be added to the Definitive Map and Statement 
between points A and C on the attached map B;

2. That the section C to D of public footpath ZCK/6 be upgraded to public 
bridleway, as shown on the attached map B 

3. That a section of public bridleway be added to the Definitive Map and 
Statement between points A and C to follow the line as shown on the aerial 
photographs.  

32. ADDITIONAL FOOTPATH - HILLS FARM TRACK TO HORSE'S ASH LANE, 
CHEDWORTH 

Jaci Harris, Asset Data Officer (PROW Definitive Map) gave a detailed presentation 
to the Committee, aided by a power-point presentation which included photographs 
of the route under consideration.

The Committee noted that the application was for a length of public footpath at Hills 
Farm, Chedworth to be added to the Definitive Map.  The application from 
Chedworth Parish Council had been prompted by the erection by the landowner in 
2006 of notices informing the public that access was by permission of the 
landowner only. 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

However, although the application was for the addition of a length of public 
footpath, there was sufficient information within the user evidence forms of use by 
bicycle or horseback as well as on foot, to warrant the classification of this route as 
a restricted byway i.e. public right of way for non-mechanically propelled vehicles.  
It was confirmed that this classification would still allow private access by motor 
vehicles for visitors to Hills Farm.

Having considered all the information before it, the Committee

Resolved

(a) That no order be made to add a public footpath;

(b) That an order be made to add a length of restricted byway to the Definitive  
Map of Public Rights of Way and Statement between points A and B, and 

(c) That an order be made to re-classify part of Public Footpath KCH50 between 
points B and D to restricted byway. 

      

33. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - 

No questions had been received from members of the public.

34. MEMBERS' QUESTIONS - 

No questions had been received from Members.

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at 12.20 pm


